### 506259513 09/18/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6306259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MALVINA TOZONI	08/30/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MICHAEL TOZONI
Street Address:	8005 RONALD ROAD
City:	MANASSAS
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20112

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8047138

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2404762919

Email: ihor44@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: IHOR MURASHCHYK

Address Line 1: 300 BAYVIEW DR APT 1009

Address Line 4: SUNNY ISLES BEACH, FLORIDA 33160

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IHOR MURASHCHYK
SIGNATURE:	/lhor Murashchyk/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2020

### **Total Attachments: 16**

source=Assignment-notarized#page1.tif

source=Assignment-notarized#page2.tif

source=Power of Attorney to Knizhnik#page1.tif

source=Power of Attorney to Knizhnik#page2.tif

source=Power of Attorney to Knizhnik#page3.tif

source=Power of Attorney to Knizhnik#page4.tif

source=Power of Attorney to Knizhnik#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 053817 FRAME: 0075

506259513

PATENT REEL: 053817 FRAME: 0076

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

#### MALVINA TOZONI to MICHAEL TOZONI

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective the <u>30 day of August</u>, <u>2020</u> by and <u>between Malvina Tozoni</u>, <u>residing at 261 Congressional Lane # 519</u>, <u>Rockville</u>, <u>MD 20852</u>, (hereunder referred to as Assignor), and <u>Michael Tozoni</u>, <u>residing at 8005 Ronald Rd</u>, <u>Manassas</u>, <u>VA 20112</u> (hereunder referred to as Assignee).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications, and the inventions disclosed therein, (hereinafter referred to collectively as the Patent Rights) identified on the attached Schedule.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to the inventions represented by the Patent Rights worldwide; and WHEREAS, Assignor is agreeable to assigning the Patent Rights worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns as of the effective date recited above, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights worldwide, including specifically the right to claim priority from said Patent Rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent Rights with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the rights herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

This assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same

Page **1** of **2** 

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

instrument. Executed signature pages to this assignment may be delivered by facsimile, or by email in portable document format (.pdf) and delivery of the signature page by such method will have the same effect as if the original signature had been delivered by the sending party to the receiving party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Assignor and Assignee have caused their respective legal names to be hereto signed.

August 25, 2020	antinii)
County of Drince William	undaning Co

**ASSIGNOR** 

rame <u>MALVINA TOZONI</u>

he foregoing instrument was acker

August / 8. 2020

perions are this 25 flatay of

**ASSIGNEE** 

Name MICHAEL TOZONI

veter Public A COLMANDERIN SALMON.

Assignment of Patent Rights

Schedule

Appln. No	Patent No	Grant Date	Title
12/216,552	US 8,047,138 B2	November 1, 2011	SELF-REGULATINGMAGNETO- DYNAMIC SYSTEM FOR HIGH SPEED GROUND TRANSPORTATION VEHICLE

On August 18th 2020 before me appeared

Yuri Knizhnik As POA Agent For

Malvina Tozoni. As noted on POA

Does provided, verified using yuris Indentification. Notary none, Terry Gogs on Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal notory signature - Tem Goy

Terry Goggans, Notary Public Philadelphia County My commission expires October 24, 2021

Commission number 1322299

iber. Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

REEL: 053817 FRAME: 0078

# **DURABLE FINANCIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY**

You should be very careful in deciding whether or not to sign this document. The powers granted by you (the principal) in this document are broad and sweeping. This power of attorney authorizes another person (your agent) to make decisions concerning your property for you (the principal). Your agent will be able to make decisions and act with respect to your property (including your money) whether or not you are able to act for yourself.

You should select someone you trust to serve as your agent. Unless you specify otherwise, generally the agent's authority will continue until you die or revoke the power of attorney or the agent resigns or is unable to act for you.

You need not grant all of the powers listed below. If you choose to grant less than all of the listed powers, you may instead use a Maryland Statutory Form Limited Power of Attorney and mark on that Maryland Statutory Form Limited Power of Attorney which powers you intend to delegate to your attorney—in—fact (the Agent) and which you do not want the Agent to exercise. This power of attorney becomes effective immediately unless you state otherwise in the Special Instructions.

You should obtain competent legal advice before you sign this power of attorney if you have any questions about the document or the authority you are granting to your agent.

I, Malvina Tozoni of 261 Congressional Ln, Apt #519, Rockville, Maryland, 20852 (hereinafter known as the "Principal"), **HEREBY DESIGNATE** Yuri Knizhnik of 271 S. Van Pelt St., Unit A, PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania, 19103, (hereinafter known as the "Agent"), to act as the Agent for the Principal's benefit, and shall exercise powers in the Principal's best interest and general welfare, as a fiduciary.

# APPOINTMENT OF ALTERNATE AGENT

The Principal appoints the following individual to serve as their secondary Agent with the authority to make financial decisions on their behalf as provided herein:

Only under the circumstances when the Agent appointed above is unable or unwilling to serve Avital Tsymbal of 14 Putnam Rd., Livingston, New Jersey, 07039 shall be appointed as the second (2nd) Agent.

#### THE PRINCIPAL DELEGATES THE FOLLOWING POWERS TO THE AGENT

(The Principal must <u>Initial</u> in the preceding space to all the powers (**IN BOLD**) if either granted or negated)

 $\frac{\mathcal{O}}{\mathcal{A}}$  BANKING - In regards to banking activities, the Principal authorizes the Agent to:

Continue, modify, and terminate an account or other banking arrangement made by or on behalf of the Principal;

Establish, modify, and terminate an account or other banking arrangement with a bank, trust company, savings and loan association, credit union, thrift company, brokerage firm, or other financial institution selected by the Agent;

Contract for services available from a financial institution, including renting a safe deposit box or space in a vault;

Withdraw, by check, order, electronic funds transfer, or otherwise, money or property of the Principal deposited with or left in the custody of a financial institution;

Receive statements of account, vouchers, notices, and similar documents from a financial institution and act with respect to them;

Enter a safe deposit box or vault and withdraw or add to the contents;

Borrow money and pledge as security personal property of the Principal necessary to borrow money or pay, renew, or extend the time of payment of a debt of the Principal or a debt guaranteed by the Principal;

Make, assign, draw, endorse, discount, guarantee, and negotiate promissory notes, checks, drafts, and other negotiable or nonnegotiable paper of the Principal or payable to the Principal or the Principal's order, transfer money, receive the cash or other proceeds of those transactions, and accept a draft drawn by a person upon the Principal and pay it when due;

Receive for the Principal and act upon a sight draft, warehouse receipt, or other document of title whether tangible or electronic, or other negotiable or nonnegotiable instrument;

Apply for, receive, and use letters of credit, credit and debit cards, electronic transaction authorizations, and traveler's checks from a financial institution and give an indemnity or other agreement in connection with letters of credit; and

Consent to an extension of the time of payment with respect to commercial paper or a financial transaction with a financial institution.

BUSINESS INTEREST - In regards to business-related activities, the Principal authorizes the Agent to:

Operate, buy, sell, enlarge, reduce, or terminate an ownership interest;

Perform a duty or discharge a liability and exercise in person or by proxy a right, power, privilege, or option that the Principal has, may have, or claims to have;

Enforce the terms of an ownership agreement;

Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative dispute resolution, settle, oppose, or propose or accept a compromise with respect to litigation to which the Principal is a party because of an ownership interest;

Exercise in person or by proxy, or enforce by litigation or otherwise, a right, power, privilege, or option the Principal has or claims to have as the holder of stocks and bonds;

Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative dispute resolution, settle, oppose, or propose or accept a compromise with respect to litigation to which the Principal is a party concerning stocks and bonds;

With respect to an entity or business owned solely by the Principal:

- i. Continue, modify, renegotiate, extend, and terminate a contract made by or on behalf of the Principal with respect to the entity or business before execution of the power of attorney;
   ii. determine:
  - a. The location of its operation;
  - b. The nature and extent of its business;
  - c. The methods of manufacturing, selling, merchandising, financing, accounting, and advertising employed in its operation;
  - d. The amount and types of insurance carried; and
  - e. The mode of engaging, compensating, and dealing with its employees and accountants, attorneys, or other advisors;

Change the name or form of organization under which the entity or business is operated and enter into an ownership agreement with other persons to take over all or part of the operation of the entity or business; and

Demand and receive money due or claimed by the Principal or on the Principal's behalf in the operation of the entity or business and control and disburse the money in the operation of the entity or business;

Put additional capital into an entity or business in which the Principal has an interest;

Join in a plan of reorganization, consolidation, conversion, domestication, or merger of the entity or business;

Sell or liquidate all or part of an entity or business;

Establish the value of an entity or business under a buy-out agreement to which the Principal is a party;

Prepare, sign, file, and deliver reports, compilations of information, returns, or other papers with respect to an entity or business and make related payments; and

Pay, compromise, or contest taxes, assessments, fines, or penalties and perform any other act to protect the Principal from illegal or unnecessary taxation, assessments, fines, or penalties, with respect to an entity or business, including attempts to recover, in any manner permitted by law, money paid before or after the execution of the power of attorney.

SAFE DEPOSIT BOX - The Principal authorizes the Agent to have access, at anytime, to any safe-deposit box rented by the Principal or to which (s)he may have access, wheresoever located, including drilling, if necessary, and to remove all or any part of the contents thereof, and to surrender or relinquish said safe-deposit box; and any institution in which any such safe-deposit box may be located shall not incur any liability the Principal or their estate as a result of permitting the Agent to exercise this power.

STOCKS AND BONDS - In regards to stocks and bonds, the Principal authorizes the Agent to:

Buy, sell, and exchange stocks and bonds:

Establish, continue, modify, or terminate an account with respect to stocks and bonds;

Pledge stocks and bonds as security to borrow, pay, renew, or extend the time of payment of a debt of the Principal;

Receive certificates and other evidences of ownership with respect to stocks and bonds; and

Exercise voting rights with respect to stocks and bonds in person or by proxy, enter into voting trusts, and consent to limitations on the right to vote.

COMMODITIES AND OPTIONS - In regards to commodities and options, the Principal authorizes the Agent to buy, sell, exchange, assign, settle, and exercise commodity futures contracts and call or put options on stocks or stock indexes traded on a regulated option exchange; and establish, continue, modify, and terminate option accounts.

CLAIMS AND LITIGATION - In regards to claims and litigation, the Principal authorizes the Agent to:

Assert and maintain before a court or administrative agency a claim, claim for relief, cause of action, counterclaim, offset, recoupment, or defense, including an action to recover property or other thing of value, recover damages sustained by the Principal, eliminate or modify tax liability, or seek an injunction, specific performance, or other relief;

Bring an action to determine adverse claims or intervene or otherwise participate in litigation;

Seek an attachment, garnishment, order of arrest, or other preliminary, provisional, or intermediate relief and use an available procedure to effect or satisfy a judgment, order, or decree;

Make or accept a tender, offer of judgment, or admission of facts, submit a controversy on an agreed statement of facts, consent to examination, and bind the Principal in litigation;

Submit to alternative dispute resolution, settle, and propose or accept a compromise;

Waive the issuance and service of process upon the Principal, accept service of process, appear for the Principal, designate persons upon which process directed to the Principal may be served, execute and file or deliver stipulations on the Principal's behalf, verify pleadings, seek appellate review, procure and give surety and indemnity bonds, contract and pay for the preparation and printing of records and briefs, receive, execute, and file or deliver a consent, waiver, release, confession of judgment, satisfaction of judgment, notice, agreement, or other instrument in connection with the prosecution, settlement, or defense of a claim or litigation;

Act for the Principal with respect to bankruptcy or insolvency, whether voluntary or involuntary, concerning the Principal or some other person, or with respect to a reorganization, receivership, or application for the appointment of a receiver or trustee which affects an interest of the Principal in property or other thing of value;

Pay a judgment, award, or order against the Principal or a settlement made in connection with a claim or litigation; and

Receive money or other thing of value paid in settlement of or as proceeds of a claim or litigation.

LENDING & BORROWING - In regards to loans, borrowing money, and promissory notes: the Principal authorizes the Agent to make loans in the Principal's name; to borrow money in the Principal's name, individually or jointly with others; to give promissory notes or other

obligations therefor; and to deposit or mortgage as collateral or for security for the payment thereof any or all of the Principal's securities, real estate, personal property, or other property of whatever nature and wherever situated, held by the Principal personally or in trust for their benefit.

authorizes the Agent to:

Execute vouchers in the name of the Principal for allowances and reimbursements payable by the United States or a foreign government or by a state or subdivision of a state to the Principal, including allowances and reimbursements for transportation of individuals considered relatives or family, and for shipment of their household effects;

Take possession and order the removal and shipment of property of the Principal from a post, warehouse, depot, dock, or other place of storage or safekeeping, either governmental or private, and execute and deliver a release, voucher, receipt, bill of lading, shipping ticket, certificate, or other instrument for that purpose;

Enroll in, apply for, select, reject, change, amend, or discontinue, on the Principal's behalf, a benefit or program not limited but including Social Security, Medicare, Medicaid, and any Military Benefits;

Prepare, file, and maintain a claim of the Principal for a benefit or assistance, financial or otherwise, to which the Principal may be entitled under a statute or regulation;

Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative dispute resolution, settle, oppose, or propose or accept a compromise with respect to litigation concerning any benefit or assistance the Principal may be entitled to receive under a statute or regulation; and

Receive the financial proceeds of a claim described in this section and conserve, invest, disburse, or use for a lawful purpose anything so received.

RETIREMENT PLANS - The Principal authorizes the Agent authority over retirement plans defined as:

A plan or account created by an employer, the Principal, or another individual to provide retirement benefits or deferred compensation of which the Principal is a participant, beneficiary, or owner, including a plan or account under the following sections of the Internal Revenue Code:

An individual retirement account under Internal Revenue Code Section 408, 26 U.S.C. Section 408, as amended;

A Roth individual retirement account under Internal Revenue Code Section 408A, 26 U.S.C. Section 408A, as amended;

A deemed individual retirement account under Internal Revenue Code Section 408(q), 26 U.S.C. Section 408(q), as amended;

An annuity or mutual fund custodial account under Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b), 26 U.S.C. Section 403(b), as amended;

A pension, profit-sharing, stock bonus, or other retirement plan qualified under Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a), 26 U.S.C. Section 401(a), as amended;

A plan under Internal Revenue Code Section 457(b), 26 U.S.C. Section 457(b), as amended; and

A non-qualified deferred compensation plan under Internal Revenue Code Section 409A, 26 U.S.C. Section 409A, as amended.

Unless the power of attorney otherwise provides, language in a power of attorney granting general authority with respect to retirement plans authorizes the Agent to:

- Select the form and timing of payments under a retirement plan and withdraw benefits from a plan;
- ii. Make a rollover, including a direct trustee-to-trustee rollover, of benefits from one retirement plan to another;
- iii. Establish a retirement plan in the Principal's name;
- iv. Make contributions to a retirement plan;
- v. Exercise investment powers available under a retirement plan; and borrow from, sell assets to, or purchase assets from a retirement plan.

TAXES - In regards to taxes, the Principal authorizes the Agent to:

Prepare, sign, and file federal, state, local, and foreign income, gift, payroll, property, Federal Insurance Contributions Act, and other tax returns, claims for refunds, requests for extension of time, petitions regarding tax matters, and any other tax-related documents, including receipts, offers, waivers, consents, including consents and agreements under Internal Revenue Code Section 2032A, 26 U.S.C. Section 2032A, as amended, closing agreements, and any power of attorney required by the Internal Revenue Service or other taxing authority with respect to a tax year upon which the statute of limitations has not run and the following 25 tax years;

Pay taxes due, collect refunds, post bonds, receive confidential information, and contest deficiencies determined by the Internal Revenue Service or other taxing authority;

Exercise any election available to the Principal under federal, state, local, or foreign tax law; and

Act for the Principal in all tax matters for all periods before the Internal Revenue Service, or other taxing authority.

INSURANCE AND ANNUITIES - In regards to insurance policies and annuities, the Principal authorizes the Agent to:

Continue, pay the premium or make a contribution on, modify, exchange, rescind, release, or terminate a contract procured by or on behalf of the Principal which insures or provides an annuity to either the Principal or another person, whether or not the Principal is a beneficiary under the contract;

Procure new, different, and additional contracts of insurance and annuities for the Principal and the Principal's spouse, children, and other dependents, and select the amount, type of insurance or annuity, and mode of payment;

Pay the premium or make a contribution on, modify, exchange, rescind, release, or terminate a contract of insurance or annuity procured by the Agent;

Apply for and receive a loan secured by a contract of insurance or annuity;

Surrender and receive the cash surrender value on a contract of insurance or annuity;

Exercise an election;

Exercise investment powers available under a contract of insurance or annuity;

Change the manner of paying premiums on a contract of insurance or annuity;

Change or convert the type of insurance or annuity with respect to which the Principal has or claims to have authority described in this section;

Apply for and procure a benefit or assistance under a statute or regulation to guarantee or pay premiums of a contract of insurance on the life of the Principal;

Collect, sell, assign, hypothecate, borrow against, or pledge the interest of the Principal in a contract of insurance or annuity;

Select the form and timing of the payment of proceeds from a contract of insurance or annuity; and

Pay, from proceeds or otherwise, compromise or contest, and apply for refunds in connection with, a tax or assessment levied by a taxing authority with respect to a contract of insurance or annuity or its proceeds or liability accruing by reason of the tax or assessment.

ESTATES, TRUSTS, AND OTHER BENEFICIAL INTERESTS - In regards to the Principal's Estates, Trusts, and other Beneficial Interests, the Principal authorizes the Agent to have general authority with respect to estates, trusts, and other beneficial interests to:

Accept, receive, receipt for, sell, assign, pledge, or exchange a share in or payment from the fund;

Demand or obtain money or another thing of value to which the Principal is, may become, or claims to be, entitled by reason of the fund, by litigation or otherwise;

Exercise for the benefit of the Principal a presently exercisable general power of appointment held by the Principal;

Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative dispute resolution, settle, oppose, or propose or accept a compromise with respect to litigation to ascertain the meaning, validity, or effect of a deed, will, declaration of trust, or other instrument or transaction affecting the interest of the Principal;

Initiate, participate in, submit to alternative dispute resolution, settle, oppose, or propose or accept a compromise with respect to litigation to remove, substitute, or surcharge a fiduciary;

Conserve, invest, disburse, or use anything received for an authorized purpose:

Transfer an interest of the Principal in real property, stocks and bonds, accounts with financial institutions or securities intermediaries, insurance, annuities, and other property to the trustee of a revocable trust created by the Principal as settlor; and

Reject, renounce, disclaim, release, or consent to a reduction in or modification of a share in or payment from the fund.

REAL ESTATE - In regards to real estate, The Principal authorizes the Agent to:

Demand, buy, lease, receive, accept as a gift or as security for an extension of credit, or otherwise acquire or reject an interest in real property or a right incident to real property;

Sell; exchange; convey with or without covenants, representations, or warranties; quitclaim; release; surrender; retain title for security; encumber; partition; consent to partitioning; subject to an easement or covenant; subdivide; apply for zoning or other governmental permits; plat or consent to platting; develop; grant an option concerning; lease; sublease; contribute to an entity in exchange for an interest in that entity; or otherwise grant or dispose of an interest in real property or a right incident to real property;

Pledge or mortgage an interest in real property or right incident to real property as security to borrow money or pay, renew, or extend the time of payment of a debt of the Principal or a debt guaranteed by the Principal;

Release, assign, satisfy, or enforce by litigation or otherwise a mortgage, deed of trust, conditional sale contract, encumbrance, lien, or other claim to real property which exists or is asserted;

- i. Manage or conserve an interest in real property or a right incident to real property owned or claimed to be owned by the Principal, including:
- ii. Insuring against liability or casualty or other loss;
- iii. Obtaining or regaining possession of or protecting the interest or right by litigation or otherwise;
- iv. Paying, assessing, compromising, or contesting taxes or assessments or applying for and receiving refunds in connection with them; and
- v. Purchasing supplies, hiring assistance or labor, and making repairs or alterations to the real property;

Use, develop, alter, replace, remove, erect, or install structures or other improvements upon real property in or incident to which the Principal has, or claims to have, an interest or right;

Participate in a reorganization with respect to real property or an entity that owns an interest in or right incident to real property and receive, and hold, and act with respect to stocks and bonds or other property received in a plan of reorganization, including:

- i. Selling or otherwise disposing of them:
- ii. Exercising or selling an option, right of conversion, or similar right with respect to them; and
- iii. exercising any voting rights in person or by proxy;
- iv. change the form of title of an interest in or right incident to real property; and

Dedicate to public use, with or without consideration, easements or other real property in which the Principal has, or claims to have, an interest.

PERSONAL PROPERTY - In regards to personal property, the Principal authorizes the Agent to:

Demand, buy, receive, accept as a gift or as security for an extension of credit, or otherwise acquire or reject ownership or possession of tangible personal property or an interest in tangible personal property;

Sell; exchange; convey with or without covenants, representations, or warranties; quitclaim; release; surrender; create a security interest in; grant options concerning; lease; sublease; or, otherwise dispose of tangible personal property or an interest in tangible personal property;

Grant a security interest in tangible personal property or an interest in tangible personal property as security to borrow money or pay, renew, or extend the time of payment of a debt of the Principal or a debt guaranteed by the Principal;

Release, assign, satisfy, or enforce by litigation or otherwise, a security interest, lien, or other claim on behalf of the Principal, with respect to tangible personal property or an interest in tangible personal property;

Manage or conserve tangible personal property or an interest in tangible personal property on behalf of the Principal, including:

- i. Insuring against liability or casualty or other loss:
- ii. Obtaining or regaining possession of or protecting the property or interest, by litigation or otherwise;
- iii. Paying, assessing, compromising, or contesting taxes or assessments or applying for and receiving refunds in connection with taxes or assessments;
- iv. Moving the property from place to place;
- v. Storing the property for hire or on a gratuitous bailment; and
- vi. Using and making repairs, alterations, or improvements to the property; and

Change the form of title of an interest in tangible personal property.

PERSONAL & FAMILY MAINTENANCE - In regards to personal and family maintenance, the Principal authorizes the Agent to:

- I. Perform the acts necessary to maintain the customary standard of living of the Principal, the Principal's spouse, and the following individuals, whether living when the power of attorney is executed or later born:
  - i. The Principal's children;
  - ii. Other individuals legally entitled to be supported by the Principal; and
  - iii. The individuals whom the Principal has customarily supported or indicated the intent to support;
- II. Make periodic payments of child support and other family maintenance required by a court or governmental agency or an agreement to which the Principal is a party;
- III. Provide living quarters for the individuals described in section I by:
  - i. Purchase, lease, or other contract; or
  - ii. Paying the operating costs, including interest, amortization payments, repairs, improvements, and taxes, for premises owned by the Principal or occupied by those individuals;
- IV. Provide normal domestic help, usual vacations and travel expenses, and funds for shelter, clothing, food, appropriate education, including postsecondary and vocational education, and other current living costs for the individuals described in section I;
- V. Pay expenses for necessary health care and custodial care on behalf of the individuals described in section I;

VI. Act as the Principal's personal representative pursuant to the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Sections 1171 through 1179 of the Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 1320d, as amended, and applicable regulations, in making decisions related to the past, present, or future payment for the provision of health care consented to by the Principal or anyone authorized under the law of this state to consent to health care on behalf of the Principal;

VII. Continue any provision made by the Principal for automobiles or other means of transportation, including registering, licensing, insuring, and replacing them, for the individuals described in section I;

VIII. maintain credit and debit accounts for the convenience of the individuals described in section I and open new accounts; and

IX. Continue payments incidental to the membership or affiliation of the Principal in a religious institution, club, society, order, or other organization or to continue contributions to those organizations.

X. Authority with respect to personal and family maintenance is neither dependent upon, nor limited by, authority that an Agent may or may not have with respect to GIFTS.

GIFTS - The Principal authorizes the Agent to make gifts described as:

A gift "for the benefit of" a person includes a gift to a trust, an account under the Uniform Transfers to Minors Act, and a tuition savings account or prepaid tuition plan as defined under Internal Revenue Code Section 529, 26 U.S.C. Section 529, as amended.

Unless the power of attorney otherwise expressly provides, language in a power of attorney granting general authority with respect to gifts authorizes the Agent only to:

i. Make outright to, or for the benefit of, a person including the Agent, a gift of any of the Principal's property, including by the exercise of a presently exercisable general power of appointment held by the Principal, in an amount per donee not to exceed the annual dollar limits of the federal gift tax exclusion under Internal Revenue Code Section 2503(b), 26 U.S.C. Section 2503(b), as amended, without regard to whether the federal gift tax exclusion applies to the gift, or if the Principal's spouse agrees to consent to a split gift pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 2513, 26 U.S.C. 2513, as amended, in an amount per donee not to exceed twice the annual federal gift tax exclusion limit; and

ii. Consent, pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 2513, 26 U.S.C. Section 2513, as amended, to the splitting of a gift made by the Principal's spouse in an amount per donee not to exceed the aggregate annual gift tax exclusions for both spouses.

An Agent may make a gift of the Principal's property only as the Agent determines is consistent with the Principal's objectives if actually known by the Agent and, if unknown, as the Agent determines is consistent with the Principal's best interest based on all relevant factors, including:

- i. The value and nature of the Principal's property:
- ii. The Principal's foreseeable obligations and need for maintenance;
- iii. Minimization of taxes, including income, estate, inheritance, generation skipping transfer, and gift taxes;
- iv. Eligibility for a benefit, a program, or assistance under a statute or regulation; and v. The Principal's personal history of making or joining in making gifts.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS - In addition to the above-stated powers, the Principal authorizes the Agent to the following special instructions: Have Power to handle the patents of my deceased husband, Oleg Tozoni, of which I became the owner upon his death.

### EFFECTIVE DATE

(Initial)

This power of attorney shall begin:

by any subsequent disability or incapacity the Principal may experience in the future.

### **AUTHORITY OF AGENT**

Any party dealing with the Agent hereunder may rely absolutely on the authority granted herein and need not look to the application of any proceeds nor the authority of the Agent as to any action taken hereunder. In this regard, no person who may in good faith act in reliance upon the representations of the Agent or the authority granted hereunder shall incur any liability to the Principal or their estate as a result of such act. The Principal hereby ratify and confirm whatever the

PATENT REEL: 053817 FRAME: 0089 may also revoke this power of attorney at their desire. This power of attorney does not authorize the Agent to appear in court for the Principal as an attorney-at-law or otherwise to engage in the practice of law unless he or she is a licensed attorney who is authorized to practice law in Maryland.

# **PHOTOCOPIES**

Photocopies of this document can be relied upon as though they were originals.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I executed this power of attorney on 20 <u>20</u> in the presence of a notary public.

Principal's Signature \_

Malvina Tozoni

# AGENT'S CERTIFICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF AUTHORITY

I, Yuri Knizhnik, certify that the attached is a true copy of a power of attorney naming the undersigned as Agent for Malvina Tozoni. I certify that to the best of my knowledge the Principal had the capacity to execute the power of attorney, is alive, and has not revoked the power of attorney; that my powers as Agent have not been altered or terminated; and that the power of attorney remains in full force and effect.

I accept appointment as Agent under this power of attorney.

This certification and acceptance is peade under penalty of perjury.

Agent's Signature

Yuri Knizhnik of 271 S. Van Pelt St., Unit A AHILADEL PHIA, Pennsylvania, 19103.

# AGENT'S CERTIFICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF AUTHORITY

I, Avital Tsymbal, certify that the attached is a true copy of a power of attorney naming the undersigned as the second (2nd) Agent for Malvina Tozoni. I certify that to the best of my knowledge the Principal had the capacity to execute the power of attorney, is alive, and has not revoked the power of attorney; that my powers as Agent have not been altered or terminated; and that the power of attorney remains in full force and effect.

I accept appointment as Agent under this power of attorney.

This certification and acceptance is made under penalty of perjury.

2nd Agent's Signature

Avital Tsymbal of 14 Putnam Rd., Livingston, New Jersey, 07039.

# NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Mor land	
Most since y County, ss.	·
On this 20 day of 4001 20 before me a of this power of attorney who proved to me through government	appeared Malvina Tozoni, as Principal
the above-named person, in my presence executed this foregoi	and instrument and asknowledged that
(s)he executed the same as his/her own free act and deed.	ing instrument and acknowledged that
<i>A</i> - · -	
Emmand Swingler	
Notary Public	EMMANUEL L SWINGLER
	NOTARY PUBLIC
SEAL	MONTGOMERY COUNTY
My commission expires: 03-10-202	MARYLAND SO 10 2000
My commission expires: 55-10	My Commission Expires 03-10-2022
WITNESS ATTESTATIO	N
The foregoing power of attorney was, on the date written above Tozoni in our presence to be his/her power of attorney. We, in request, and in presence of each other, have attested to the same attesting witnesses.  Witness #1 Signature	his/her presence and at his/her ue and have signed our names as
Witness #1 Name Printed <u>Ratslargna</u> Ka	zantsava
Witness #1 Address 3333 University  Kensington	Blud W. Apt. 1100
T 17". 11 a mm 1 1 1 mm 1	240-461-5030
1	240-401 2020
Witness #2 Signature / CLET/9	39
Witness #2 Name Printed Victoria LyB	A, DI 6 RA 19116
Witness #2 Address 128 Maritta Stre	et, Pho 19, PA 19116
Witness #2 Telephone Number 267 994 -	७५५४

Page 14

**RECORDED: 09/18/2020**